#### MINUTE ITEM

### 11/29/73 ADW

16. ADOPTION OF MODIFICATION OF CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 2, DIVISION 3, ARTICLE 3, SECTION 2110 - W 9679.

After consideration of Calendar Item 14 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION:

1

- 1. ADOPTS THE MODIFICATION OF SECTION 2110 OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.
- 2. AUTHORIZES THE DIVISION TO TAKE SUCH STEPS TO COMPLY WITH ALL STATUTES AS NECESSARY TO MAKE THE MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE, INCLUDING FILING THEREOF WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE.
- 3. DETERMINES THAT THERE ARE NO NEW COSTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2164.3 OF THE REVENUE AND TAXATION CODE, RESULTING FROM ADOPTION OF THE MODIFICATION.

Attachment: Calendar Item 14 (2 pages)

## CALENDAR ITEM

#### 14.

## ADOPTION OF MODIFICATION OF CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 2, DIVISION 3, ARTICLE 3, SECTION 2110

Section 6108 of the Public Resources Code provides, in part, that the Commission may make and enforce all reasonable and proper rules and regulations consistent with the law for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Division 6 of the Public Resources Code.

A draft of the proposed modification was presented to the Commission on September 27, 1973 (Minute Item 24, page 785). The Commission authorized the initiation of procedures under the provisions of Sections 11420, et. seq., Government Code, for the modification of Section 2110 of the California Administrative Code, Title 2, Division 3, Article 3, Rules and Regulations of the State of California.

The proposed modification has been published and submitted to interested parties for review and comment. No comments were received.

EXHIBIT: A. California Administrative Code, Title 2, Division 3, Article 3, Section 2110.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

- 1. ADOPT THE MODIFICATION OF SECTION 2110 OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.
- 2. AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION TO TAKE SUCH STEPS TO COMPLY WITH ALL STATUTES AS NECESSARY TO MAKE THE MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE, INCLUDING FILING THEREOF WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE.
- 3. DETERMINE THAT THERE ARE NO NEW COSTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2164.3 OF THE REVENUE AND TAXATION CODE, RESULTING FROM ADOP-TION OF THE MODIFICATION.

-1-

Attachment: Exhibit "A"

## EXHIBIT "A"

W 9679

### CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 2, DIVISION 3, ARTICLE 3, SECTION 2110

# 2110. QUANTITY DETERMINATION

Ś,

The volume of oil run shall be the volume corrected to 60 degrees F. according to the schedule "American Petroloum Institute Standard 2540, Table 6 (ASTM D-1250 Tables 6 and 24)".